and Wormhole are more than 100 times higher than the mean and
median values. Upon analyzing these transactions, we identified
two main reasons for this: 1) the gas prices on certain chains are
inherently high leading to higher gas costs; For example, we found
when cross-chain transactions involve Ethereum or Polygon, the
gas costs are significantly higher than others. and 2) some users set
a higher gas price to speed up transactions. In the Polygon chain,
we found six transactions with gas costs significantly higher (100×)
than the others. These six transactions were identified as arbitrage
transactions in §7. Specifically, arbitrager set a significantly higher
gas price (10×) than typical gas prices on the Polygon chain to
ensure these transactions were processed as quickly as possible to
achieve the arbitrage goal.

Finding 2. The median gas costs are around 107 Gwei (a few
USD), but some transactions incur high costs (e.g., >1 Ether) for
time-sensitive operations like arbitrage. Offloading non-critical
on-chain computations to off-chain processing can significantly
reduce gas usage.

An Empirical Study on Cross-chain Transactions: Costs, Inconsistencies, and Activities ASIA CCS ’25, August 25–29, 2025, Hanoi, Vietnam

-10% -5% 0% 5% 10%
Transfer Loss

100

101

102

103

104

Fr
eq

ue
nc

y
(L

og
 S

ca
le

)

(a) Allbridge

-10% -5% 0% 5% 10%
Transfer Loss

101

103

105

Fr
eq

ue
nc

y
(L

og
 S

ca
le

)
(b) Connext

-10% -5% 0% 5% 10%
Transfer Loss

100

101

102

103

104

Fr
eq

ue
nc

y
(L

og
 S

ca
le

)

(c) Orbit

-10% -5% 0% 5% 10%
Transfer Loss

100

101

102

103

104

Fr
eq

ue
nc

y
(L

og
 S

ca
le

)

(d) Wormhole

Fig. 5: Distribution of Tranfer Cost (-10% ∼ 10%)

5.3 Transfer Cost
In cross-chain transfer, asset loss due to bridge fees, exchange rate
slippage, and other factors is called the transfer cost. Orbit and
Connext support multiple tokens with fluctuating USD prices, but
neither provides the USD value of the transferred amounts. As a
result, we cannot directly compare the transfer costs. To standardize
the measurement, we calculate the transfer cost Δ𝑟 using the ratio
of DstAmt to SrcAmt:

Δ𝑟 = 1 − (txd .𝑎𝑚𝑡/txs .𝑎𝑚𝑡) (3)

Δ𝑟 = 0 indicates no asset loss, while Δ𝑟 = 1 represents total asset
loss. A negative Δ𝑟 indicates asset gains, possibly due to exchange